

Distr.: General 17 September 2014 English Original: French

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2127 (2013) concerning the Central African Republic

## Note verbale dated 17 September 2014 from the Permanent Mission of Monaco to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

The Permanent Mission of the Principality of Monaco to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Chair of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2127 (2013) concerning the Central African Republic and, in response to her note verbale of 15 May 2014, has the honour to report that, in accordance with the provisions contained in paragraph 54 of Security Council resolution 2127 (2013) (concerning the arms embargo) and in paragraphs 30 (concerning the travel ban) and 32 (concerning the asset freeze) of Security Council resolution 2134 (2014), the Principality has adopted the following measures:

- With regard to the asset freeze, the Principality has adopted Ministerial Order No. 2014-374 of 10 July 2014 imposing measures to freeze the funds and economic resources of the individuals, entities and bodies designated by the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2127 (2013).
- With regard to the arms embargo and restrictions on the movement of individuals, in accordance with the customs convention between France and Monaco and its participation in the Schengen area, the Principality enforces the same rules as the European Union. Furthermore, there are no Central African nationals currently residing in the Principality.

The Permanent Mission of the Principality of Monaco to the United Nations takes this opportunity to convey to the Chair of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2127 (2013) concerning the Central African Republic the renewed assurances of its highest consideration.





Please recycle 冶